Consolidated Motions for Senate Bill 3

Wednesday, March 09, 2011



Budget Motions

FY 2012 MOTION: | move to appropriate $312,400 from the Land Grant Management restricted fund to
the School & Institutional Trust Lands Administration line item in order to correct an error in SB 2 to be
included in the Bill of Bills (S.B. 3).

FY 2012 MOTION: | move to appropriate $122,700 from the Rural Rehab Loan restricted fund to the
Resource Conservation line item in the Department of Agriculture and Food to be included in the Bill of
Bills (S.B. 3).

FY 2012 MOTION: | move to appropriate $187,000 from the Rangeland Improvement restricted fund to
the Rangeland Improvement line item in the Department of Agriculture and Food to be included in the
Bill of Bills (S.B. 3).

FY 2012 MOTION: If S.B. 314 - Alcoholic Beverage Amendments passes, | move that $1,633,900 in
ongoing General Fund be moved from the Department of Public Safety - Liquor Law Enforcement line
item to the Department of Public Safety - Programs and Operations line item to be included in the Bill of
Bills (S.B. 3).

FY 2012 MOTION: In keeping with amendments passed for House Bill 19 1*" Substitute, Insurance Law
Related Amendments, | move to approve the following budget adjustments for the Insurance
Department for FY 2012 to be included in the Bill of Bills (S.B. 3):

To Insurance Department — Administration
From General Fund (55,894,900)
From General Fund Restricted — Insurance Department Restricted Account $5,894,900

FY 2012 MOTION: | move to approve the following transfer of funds for the Labor Commission to be
included in the Bill of Bills (S.B. 3):

To Labor Commission — Administration

From Uninsured Employers’ Fund $300
From Employers’ Reinsurance Fund ($300)
From Uninsured Employers’ Fund $900
From Employers’ Reinsurance Fund ($900)

FY 2012 MOTION: | move to approve the following reallocation of funds for the Department of
Workforce Services to be included in the Bill of Bills (S.B. 3):

From Workforce Services — Unemployment Compensation Fund
From Special Administrative Expense Account ($700,000)

To Workforce Services — Operations and Policy

2



From Special Administrative Expense Account $700,000

FY 2012 MOTION: | move to make adjustments to the following line items at the Department of Transportation as
shown in the Appropriation Adjustments column below to be included in the Bill of Bills (S.B. 3):

CURRENT Appropriation NEW
APPROP Adjustments APPROP
Centennial Highway Fund
Centennial Highway Rest Fund 64,305,300 121,006,100 185,311,400
TRAN FUND 72,396,500 4,237,100 76,633,600
BEG NONLAP 21,592,100 (21,592,100) 0
END NONLAP (68,700) 68,700 0
DEBT SERVICE (137,915,300) (4,395,300) (142,310,600)
TOTAL 26,309,900 99,324,500 125,634,400
Critical Needs Highway Fund
90 MILLION SALES TAX 90,000,000 90,000,000
.025% SALES TAX 10,416,400 (856,200) 9,560,200
TOTAL 100,416,400 (856,200) 99,560,200
Highway Rehabilitation Program
TRAN FUND 12,031,400 12,650,000 24,681,400
FED FUND 68,665,200 68,665,200
1/16 SALES TAX 25,109,600 1,850,000 26,959,600
TOTAL 105,806,200 14,500,000 120,306,200
TIF 55 Program
$20 MV INCREASE 49,811,000 (476,600) 49,334,400
.025% SALES TAX 10,416,400 (856,200) 9,560,200
TRANSFERS (60,227,400) 1,332,800  (58,894,600)
TOTAL 0 0 0
B & C ROADS
B & C ROADS ACCOUNT 122,243,700 6,999,300 129,243,000
TOTAL 122,243,700 6,999,300 129,243,000
MINERAL LEASE
MINERAL LEASE 63,244,400 4,295,600 67,540,000
PAYMENT IN LIEU 2,469,000 2,469,000
TOTAL 65,713,400 4,295,600 70,009,000

Note: These adjustments are necessary to correspond with the February 2011 revenue

estimates for Sales Taxes, Transportation Funds, and Mineral Lease Funds
that are appropriated to the Department of Transportation.



FY 2012 MOTION: | move that we approve a shift of $10,000 in Dedicated Credits for the Office of
Tourism, $200,000 from ARRA funding and $750,000 in Federal Funds for Business Development from FY
2012 into FY 2011 to be included in the Bill of Bills (S.B. 3).

FY 2011/2012 MOTION: | move to approve a consolidation of funding for the University of Utah Health
Sciences, by transferring existing funding from the University of Utah's Education and General line item
and the Department of Community and Culture's Community Assistance line item to be included in the
Bill of Bills (S.B. 3).

FY 2011/2012 MOTION: | move to approve the Family Assistance Program at the Utah National Guard
funded by $529,400 from Federal Funds for FY 2011 and $940,800 from Federal Funds for FY 2012 to be
included in the Bill of Bills (S.B. 3).

FY 2011 MOTION: | move to approve the following appropriation of ARRA funds for the Department of
Workforce Services — Workforce Investment Act Program, as a supplemental for FY 2011 to be included
in the Bill of Bills (S.B. 3):

To Workforce Services — Operations and Policy
From American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Funds $2,249,200
Intent Language Motions

FY 2012 INTENT: | move to approve the following intent language for the Courts - Administration line
item for FY 2012 to be included in the Bill of Bills (S.B. 3):

The Legislature intends to set the District Court Judge Salary at $132,150 for FY 2012.

FY 2012 INTENT: | move to approve the following intent language statements for the Department of
Health for FY 2012 in the respective line item listed below to be included in the Bill of Bills (S.B. 3):

Medicaid Mandatory Services - The Legislature intends that when the Department of Health
moves to Medicare-like outpatient payment methodologies beginning July 1, 2011 that hospital
outpatient payments not be stopped or held pending adoption of this new methodology but
rather that payments continue at the current rate until the department fully implements this
new payment methodology so that no payment disruptions occur.

Medicaid Optional Services - The Legislature intends that the Department of Health fund the
5485,600 one-time General Fund costs of changing to a capitated dental service program in
Medicaid within existing appropriations. If existing appropriations prove to be insufficient, the
Legislature intends that the Department of Health request funding in future years to cover the
one-time costs of changing to a capitated dental service program in Medicaid.

Medicaid Optional Services - The Legislature intends that the Department of Health not adjust
Medicaid pharmacy rates as a result of the Legislature not providing new funding for new
pharmacy inflation in FY 2012. Additionally, the Legislature intends that the Department of

4



Health report to the Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst by December 1, 2011 on pharmacy
inflation experienced during fiscal year 2012.

FY 2012 INTENT: | move to approve the following intent language for the Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control line item for FY 2012 to be included in the Bill of Bills (S.B. 3):

The Legislature intends that in the process of implementing FY 2012 reductions for the
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, the department and the Alcoholic Beverage Control
Commission give attention to geographic closeness and population density, especially in relation
to rural areas, where distances between package agencies and stores are greater than those for
urban areas. In addition, the Legislature intends that the department and the Alcoholic Beverage
Control Commission give particular consideration to keeping open the following rural package
agencies: Parowan, Gunnison, Helper, Richmond, and Eureka.

FY 2012 INTENT: | move to adopt the following Legislative intent language for the ISF — Finance —
Purchasing Card for FY 2012 to be included in the Bill of Bills (S.B. 3):

The Legislature intends that the Department of Administrative Services ISF — Finance —
Purchasing Card adopt the following fees for FY 2012:

Purchases on Contract (P-Card)
Purchases on contract (funded by contract rebates) (FY 2010 Rate: 0.0%, FY 2011 Rate:

0.0%)

FY 2011 INTENT: I move the following intent language be included in the Bill of Bills (S.B. 3) if House Bill
475, State Energy Amendments, passes. This bill transfers money from the Governor’s Office and
Natural Resources to the Department of Environmental Quality. The bill provides an immediate effective
date, so some funds will be transferred in FY 2011. The Department has requested that the FY 2011
funds be made nonlapsing.

The Legislature intends that funds transferred to the Department of Environmental Quality as a
result of passage of House Bill 475 not lapse at the end of Fiscal Year 2011.



